

<u>Serial No. 01</u> <u>Supplementary List</u>

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Tr.P.(C) No. 1 of 2026

Date of Order: 12.02.2026

Dorbar of Mawsmmai Nongthymmai Elaka & Anr.	Vs.	Shri. Kiewshap War
--	-----	--------------------

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv.
Ms. T. Sutnga, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D. Das, Adv.

Heard Mr. P. Nongbri, learned counsel for the petitioners, who has submitted that this is an application with a prayer for transfer of the proceedings between the parties pending before the Court of the Additional Judge, District Council Court, Shillong, for the reason that, when the matter was initially taken up by the Court of the Subordinate District Council Court, the then presiding officer had taken cognizance of the matter.

The learned counsel also submits that, on appeal, the matter has proceeded before the Court of the Additional Judge, District Council Court, however, on the said Judge demitting office, another Judge has occupied the said post, who happened to be the same presiding officer of the Subordinate District Council Court, who had earlier taken up the case between the parties herein, and therefore, could not take up the matter on appeal.

In these circumstances, the learned counsel for the petitioners has prayed that the case between the parties may be transferred to another court of competent jurisdiction namely, the Court of the Judge, District Council Court, Jowai.

However, the learned counsel has further submitted that, it is reliably learnt that the post of the Additional Judge, District Council Court has since been advertised and the selection process is underway. Perhaps, if any incumbent is appointed, the scope of this application would become redundant. It is therefore prayed that the matter may be adjourned for the time being.

Mr. D. Das, learned counsel has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent.

Accordingly, as prayed for, list this matter after 3(three) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
12.02.2026
"D. Nary, PS"