

Serial No. 04
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Tr.P.(C) No. 1 of 2026

Date of Order: 06.03.2026

Dorbar of Mawsmmai Nongthymmai
Elaka & Anr.

Vs. Shri. Kiewshap War

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. P. Nongbri, Adv. with
Ms. R. Fancon, Adv.
Ms. A. Ksoo, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. K. Deb, Adv.
Mr. D. Raj, Adv.

Learned counsel for the respective parties have apprised this Court of the latest status as far as the selection process for the post of Additional Judge, District Council Court, Shillong is concerned, to say that the stage in the selection process is for the interview of the successful candidates to be conducted. Therefore, in the context of the case of the parties herein, it would be appropriate to await the result of such selection process, so as not to create any inconvenience to the parties herein. Accordingly, under such circumstances, it is prayed that this matter may be adjourned for 2(two) weeks. Prayer is allowed.

List this matter after 2(two) weeks.

Judge

Meghalaya
06.03.2026
"D. Nary, PS"